ATTACHMENT B:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 5037 WHICH ADDED CHAPTER 50, LICENSING OF COMMERCIAL CANNABIS OPERATIONS, TO THE SANTA BARBARA COUNTY CODE.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara ordains as follows:

SECTION 1:

Section 4, of Ordinance No. 5037, An Ordinance Adding Chapter 50, Licensing of Commercial Cannabis Operations, to the Santa Barbara County Code, is hereby amended to read:

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect 30 days from the date of its adoption by the Board of Supervisors and shall become operative and be in force upon the date shown below. Before the expiration of 15 days after its passage a summary of it shall be published once together with the names of the members of the Board of Supervisors voting for and against the same in the Santa Barbara News-Press, a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of Santa Barbara.

This Ordinance shall become operative only if: (1) the County Treasurer is able to open an account with a suitable financial institution to deposit moneys related to cannabis. Upon opening an account, the County Treasurer shall promptly notify the Department and the Board of Supervisors by filing a Board Agenda Letter with the Clerk of the Board which will be considered at a noticed public hearing; and (2) the Board adopts cannabis license related fees. If this Ordinance becomes operative, the operative date shall be the date the County Treasurer opens such account or the date the Board adopts fees, whichever is later.

SECTION 2:

Except as amended by this Ordinance, Ordinance No. 5037 and the Santa Barbara County Code shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 3:

This Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 5037 shall take effect 30 days from the date of its adoption by the Board of Supervisors, and before the expiration of 15 days after its passage by the Board of Supervisors a summary of it shall be published once together with the names of the members of the Board of Supervisors voting for and against the same in the *Santa Barbara News-Press*, a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of Santa Barbara.

Page 2 PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California, this ______ day of ______, 2018, by the following vote: **AYES:** NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT: DAS WILLIAMS, CHAIR **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA ATTEST: MONA MIYASATO, COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER CLERK OF THE BOARD Deputy Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM: MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI COUNTY COUNSEL

Attachment A: An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 5037 which added Chapter 50, Licensing of Commercial Cannabis

Cannabis Business License Ordinance

Board Hearing Date: December 4 and 11, 2018

Operations, to the Santa Barbara County Code.

Deputy County Counsel